
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Teachers' Pensions Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 990

The Teachers' Pensions Regulations 2010

Department for Children, Schools and Families
22nd March 2010

Vernon Coaker
Minister of State

We consent

24th March 2010

Tony Cunningham
Dave Watts
Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her
Majesty's Treasury

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Teachers' Pensions Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Pt. 4 substituted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 10](#)
- Pt. 7 applied by [S.I. 2015/601 reg. 4](#)
- Sch. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 11](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 9\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 9\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 9\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 21\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 21\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22\(10\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/424 reg. 6\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2014/424 reg. 6\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 13\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2021/805 reg. 9](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2012/673 reg. 9](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 13\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/502 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words removed by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 21\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1\(1\)para. 1\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 25 omitted by [S.I. 2019/502 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3 word inserted by [S.I. 2021/805 reg. 10\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 word inserted by [S.I. 2021/805 reg. 10\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2012/979 Sch. para. 28\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 25 word substituted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/979 Sch. para. 28\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/502 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/673 reg. 10](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/643 Sch. para. 32](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(3) omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(3)-(8) omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(b) substituted by [S.I. 2012/673 reg. 11\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(2) substituted by [S.I. 2012/673 reg. 11\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(2) Table substituted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 23\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(2) Table substituted by [S.I. 2014/424 reg. 8](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 2(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/275 reg. 5\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 3(8) substituted by [S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 12\(3\)](#)

- Sch. 4 para. 3(4) substituted for Sch. 4 para. 3(4)(5) by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 12(2)
- Sch. 4 para. 4(1) word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 24(a)
- Sch. 4 para. 3(6) words inserted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 12
- Sch. 4 para. 11(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 24(b)(i)
- Sch. 4 para. 11(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 24(b)(ii)
- Sch. 4 para. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 24(b)(iii)
- Sch. 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 15(a)
- Sch. 4 para. 2(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 15(b)
- Sch. 4 para. 11(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 11(2)
- Sch. 4 para. 11(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 11(3)
- Sch. 4 para. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 11(4)
- Sch. 5 para. 2(c) and word substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 3 substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 7(1) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(d)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(a)(ii) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(2)(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 9 word omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(e)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 5(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 7(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(d)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 5 para. 9(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(e)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(a)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 12(2)
- Sch. 5 para. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(f)
- Sch. 5 para. 27 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(2)
- Sch. 5 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 12(3)
- Sch. 6 para. 13(1)(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 25(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 11-12 substituted for Sch. 6 para. 11 12 by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 25(a)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 para. 2 word substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)
- Sch. 6 para. 14 word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 25(c)
- Sch. 6 para. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 25(d)
- Sch. 7 para. 3(4)(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 26(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 3 substituted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 7(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(3)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 13
- Sch. 7 para. 3(3)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 26(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 3(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 26(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 7(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(d)(i)
- Sch. 7 para. 7(2) words substituted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(d)(ii)
- Sch. 7 para. 3(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 17(a)
- Sch. 8 para. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(c)
- Sch. 8 para. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(a)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(a)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 2 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(2)(h) substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(3)
- Sch. 8 para. 2 heading substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(4)
- Sch. 8 para. 2 heading words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(b)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(5)(a)
- Sch. 8 para. 4(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(d)(iii)(bb)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(5)(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(2)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(6)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(b)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(d)(i)
- Sch. 8 para. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(d)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 18(d)(iii)(aa)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 8 para. 2(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 7(4)(5) omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 27(b)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(d)

- Sch. 9 para. 7(3) substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 27(b)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 3 heading substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 14(2)
- Sch. 9 para. 1 heading word inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 1(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 2 heading word inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 2(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 6(i) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 27(a)
- Sch. 9 para. 1(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(a)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(b)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3 heading words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(c)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(c)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3 heading words inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(c)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 14(3)(a)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 14(3)(b)
- Sch. 9 para. 1 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(a)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 1(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(a)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 1(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(a)(iv)
- Sch. 9 para. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(b)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 2(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(b)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(c)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 5 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(e)(i)
- Sch. 9 para. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(e)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 5(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 19(e)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 1(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(4)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 14(4)
- Sch. 10 para. 2(6) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 28
- Sch. 11 Pt. 2 omitted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(e)(ii)
- Sch. 11 heading words omitted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(e)(i)
- Sch. 13 para. 24 omitted by S.I. 2013/275 reg. 6(3)
- Sch. 13 Pt. 1 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 14(a)
- Sch. 13 Pt. 1 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 14(b)
- Sch. 13 para. 26 words inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 29(b)
- Sch. 13 para. 11(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2013/275 reg. 6(2)
- Regulations restricted by S.I. 2023/871 reg. 30
- reg. 7(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 7(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(2)(a)(i)
- reg. 7(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(2)(a)
- reg. 7(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(2)(a)(ii)
- reg. 7(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(1) para. 1(2)(a)
- reg. 7(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(5)
- reg. 7(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(2)(b)(ii)
- reg. 7(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(2)(b)(i)
- reg. 7(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(2)(b)
- reg. 7(3) substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 7(4) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 4
- reg. 7(7) substituted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 3(1)
- reg. 7(7) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 7(9) substituted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 3(2)
- reg. 7(9) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 8(2) word inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 5
- reg. 8(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 5
- reg. 9(1) substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 9(3) substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 9(4) substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 6(c)
- reg. 9(4) word substituted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 10(1) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 7(a)

- reg. 10(1) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 7(b)
- reg. 11(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 11(2) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 11(7)(b)(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 8(c)
- reg. 13(2) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(2)(a)
- reg. 13(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(2)(b)
- reg. 13(3)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/502 reg. 2(2)
- reg. 13(3)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 3(1)(a)
- reg. 13(4) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(3)
- reg. 13(5) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(4)(a)
- reg. 13(5) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(4)(b)
- reg. 13(6) word omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 13(6)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 13(6)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 13(6)(c) word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 13(6)(d) word inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(5)(a)
- reg. 13(6)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(5)(b)
- reg. 13(6)(e) word inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(5)(a)
- reg. 13(6)(f) word inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(5)(a)
- reg. 13(8) words substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(7)
- reg. 15(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(a)
- reg. 15(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(3)(a)(ii)
- reg. 15(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(3)(a)
- reg. 15(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(3)(a)(i)
- reg. 15(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(a)
- reg. 15(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(3)(b)
- reg. 15(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(3)(b)(i)
- reg. 15(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(3)(b)(ii)
- reg. 16(3) words substituted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 3
- reg. 16(8) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 7
- reg. 17(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2013/275 reg. 3
- reg. 19 modified by S.I. 2014/512 Sch. 3 para. 54(1)
- reg. 19(8)-(10) substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 2
- reg. 22(3) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(b)
- reg. 22(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(4)(b)
- reg. 22(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(4)
- reg. 22(3) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(4)(a)
- reg. 31(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 3
- reg. 39(3) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- reg. 39(4) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- reg. 39(5) substituted for reg. 39(5)-(8) by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- reg. 40(5)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 5
- reg. 40(9)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(5)(a)
- reg. 40(9)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(5)
- reg. 40(9)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(5)(b)
- reg. 40(9)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(1)para. 1(2)(b)
- reg. 43(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(c)
- reg. 43(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(6)
- reg. 43(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(6)(a)
- reg. 43(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(6)(b)
- reg. 44(7) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 11
- reg. 51(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(a)
- reg. 51(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(b)
- reg. 51(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(c)
- reg. 51(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(a)
- reg. 51(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(b)
- reg. 51(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 12(c)

- reg. 55(1)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 13(a)
- reg. 55(1)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 13(b)
- reg. 55(1)(h) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 13(c)
- reg. 57(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 3
- reg. 57(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 3
- reg. 59(1) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 14
- reg. 59(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 4
- reg. 59(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 4
- reg. 63(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(a)
- reg. 64 words substituted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(b)(i)
- reg. 64 words substituted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(b)(ii)
- reg. 64(10) substituted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 4
- reg. 71(9) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 16
- reg. 73(7) substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 6(2)
- reg. 73(9) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 6(3)
- reg. 75(10) substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)
- reg. 75(12) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 7(3)
- reg. 82 modified by S.I. 2014/512 Sch. 3 para. 53
- reg. 82(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 7
- reg. 90 modified by S.I. 2014/512 Sch. 3 para. 53
- reg. 90 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 9(a)
- reg. 90(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 9(b)
- reg. 90(3)(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 9(c)
- reg. 91 modified by S.I. 2014/512 Sch. 3 para. 53
- reg. 91(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 10(a)
- reg. 91(4)(c) substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 10(b)
- reg. 92 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 11
- reg. 94(7)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 17
- reg. 95(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(d)
- reg. 95(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(7)
- reg. 95(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(7)(a)
- reg. 95(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(7)(b)
- reg. 98(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(e)
- reg. 98(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(8)
- reg. 98(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(8)(a)
- reg. 98(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(8)(b)
- reg. 101(5)(6) substituted for reg. 101(5)-(11) by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 8
- reg. 103(7) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 12
- reg. 105(4)(a) omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 5
- reg. 112(2) words substituted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 9
- reg. 116(2) words omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 116(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 117(2)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 18
- reg. 118(1) words omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 7
- reg. 118(3) words omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 7
- reg. 119(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 19(a)
- reg. 119(8) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 19(b)(iii)
- reg. 119(8)(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2012/673 reg. 8
- reg. 119(8)(c) word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 19(b)(i)
- reg. 119(8)(d) substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 19(b)(ii)
- reg. 121(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1267 Sch. para. 29
- reg. 123 substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 20
- reg. 128 omitted by S.I. 2013/275 reg. 4
- reg. 129(2) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 10(2)
- reg. 131(1)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)para. 1(4)(f)
- reg. 131(1)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(9)(b)
- reg. 131(1)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2020/354 reg. 20(9)
- reg. 131(1)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2014/3255 art. 22(9)(a)

- reg. 138(1) words omitted by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 42(c)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2012/979 Sch. para. 28(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(ab) inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 22(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 26 inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 22(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 14A inserted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 7
- Sch. 2 para. 22(m) inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 14
- Sch. 2 para. 3A inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 10(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(ab) inserted by S.I. 2014/2651, reg. 22(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 26 inserted by S.I. 2014/2651, reg. 22(b) (as substituted) by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 6(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/1027 reg. 33
- Sch. 3 para. 2(2)-(7) and table substituted for Sch. 3 para. 2(2) by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 23(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 5(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(c)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 7(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 9(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 16(1)(e)(i)
- Sch. 6 Pt. 1 para. 10A inserted by S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 13(3)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(2A) inserted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 7(b)
- Sch. 7 para. 12(3A) inserted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 7(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 6(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 17(b)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(2)(h)(ia)(ib) inserted by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(1)(e) substituted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 13(2)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(1)(b)(ba) substituted for Sch. 8 para. 1(1)(b) by S.I. 2019/1458 Sch. 3 para. 115(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 13 para. 88A substituted for Sch. 13 para. 8 by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 29(a)
- reg. 2A2B inserted by S.I. 2014/560 Sch. 3 para. 17
- reg. 2A omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 6
- reg. 2A(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/3061 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)
- reg. 2B omitted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 6
- reg. 2C inserted by S.I. 2014/3061 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)(4)
- reg. 6(1A) inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 6(2A) inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 6(3A) inserted by S.I. 2012/2270 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 9(4)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 13(7A) inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 6(6)
- reg. 13A inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 7
- reg. 14A-14H inserted by S.I. 2014/424 reg. 5
- reg. 14A(5) word substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 5
- reg. 14F(c) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 14F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 17(3A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 17(12)(13) substituted for reg. 17(12) by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 8(c)
- reg. 27(3) inserted by S.I. 2021/805 reg. 8
- reg. 30(1)(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 9
- reg. 64-64D substituted for reg. 64 by S.I. 2014/2651 reg. 15
- reg. 64B modified by S.I. 2015/601 reg. 31(5)(a)
- reg. 83(3A) inserted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 5
- reg. 85(3A) inserted by S.I. 2017/1084 reg. 6
- reg. 87A inserted by S.I. 2019/1134 reg. 8

- reg. 129(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2011/614 Sch. 2 para. 10\(3\)](#)